ITEM NO.1760

COURT NO.16

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 21099-21100/2023 Petitioner(s) KANKIPATI ANUPAMA & ORS.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

<u>SLP(C) Nos. 17224-17225/2023 (XII-A)</u>

SLP(C) Nos. 21101-21102/2023 (XII-A)

Date: 03-01-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, AOR

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rao Vishwaja, Adv.

Mr. P. Vamshi Rao, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Ms. Mounika Kalakoti, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv. (On Caveat)

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) Nos.21099-21100/2023

I.A. No. 300554 of 2024

This application has been filed seeking withdrawal of the special leave petitions to the extent of the petitioner No.3.

The present application is allowed.

The special leave petitions stands dismissed as withdrawn qua petitioner No.3.

I.A. No. 199435 of 2024

The present application has been filed by the petitioners seeking substituted service of notice upon the unserved respondent Nos.16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 30, 32, 35 and 39 by way of paper publication in newspapers namely "Mana Telangana' (Local Telugu Newspaper) and 'Hans India' (English Newspaper).

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to get the notices served by publication.

Let the proof of publication in terms of the application be filed within a period of four weeks.

Upon completion of the aforementioned period, let the matters be listed before the Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that she would also be filing an application for deletion of the respondent No. 35 from the array of parties. Let needful be done within one week.

SLP(C) Nos. 17224-17225/2023

I.A. No. 226230 of 2024

The present application has been filed by the petitioners seeking substituted service of notice upon the unserved respondent Nos.10, 16 and 17 by way of paper publication in newspapers namely "Andhra Jyothi'(Telugu) and 'The Times of India'(English).

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. Let notices be published accordingly.

Let the proof of publication in terms of the application be filed within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) Nos. 21101-21102/2023

I.A. No. 300667 of 2024

The present application has been filed seeking withdrawal of the present petitions on behalf of the petitioner Nos.1, 3 and 4.

The present application is allowed.

The special leave petitions stands dismissed as withdrawn qua petitioner Nos.1, 3 and 4.

I.A. No.199241 of 2024

The present application has been filed by the petitioners seeking substituted service of notice

upon the unserved respondent Nos.16 to 19, 22, 26, 28, 31 and 35 by way of paper publication in newspapers namely "Mana Telangana' (Local Telugu Newspaper) and 'Hans India' (English Newspaper).

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. Let notices for service be published accordingly.

Let the proof of publication in terms of the application be filed within a period of four weeks.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR